The pro forma does not purport to be indicative of the results which would actually have been reported if the Avure disposition had occurred on
such dates or which may be reported in the future. For example, the net working capital adjustment as of the actual closing date may be
materially different from the pro forma adjustments as of July 31, 2005. These unaudited pro forma financial statements should be read in
conjunction with the accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma financial statements, our historical financial statements and related notes, the
sections of this prospectus entitled �Selected Financial Data� and �Management�s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of
Operations�, and the consolidated financial statements and related notes appearing elsewhere in this prospectus.

Edgar Filing: FLOW INTERNATIONAL CORP - Form S-1/A

Table of Contents 26

14

Edgar Filing: FLOW INTERNATIONAL CORP - Form S-1/A

Table of Contents 27

Table of Contents

Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Balance Sheet as of July 31, 2005

(In thousands)

Historical
Consolidated

Adjustments for the
Avure

Disposition
Pro Forma
Consolidated

ASSETS:
Current Assets:
Cash & Cash Equivalent $ 15,219 $ (642)(b) $ 15,384

6,000 (a)
(1,241)(c)
(3,952)(a)

Restricted Cash 2,527 (1,500)(b) 1,027
Receivables, Net 28,047 (6,142)(b) 29,905

8,000 (a)
Inventories, Net 26,034 (8,156)(b) 17,878
Prepaid Expenses 6,487 (502)(b) 5,985
Other Current Assets 2,052 �  2,052

Total Current Assets 80,366 (8,135) 72,231
Property, Plant & Equipment, Net 12,227 (1,403)(b) 10,824
Intangible Assets, Net 13,600 (10,723)(b) 2,877
Goodwill 2,764 �  2,764
Deferred income tax 1,527 (625)(b) 902
Other Assets 2,028 (1,269)(b) 2,009

2,000
(750

 (a)
)(a)

$ 112,512 $ (20,905) $ 91,607

LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS� EQUITY (DEFICIT):
Current Liabilities:
Notes Payable $ 3,841 $ (1,500)(b) $ 2,341
Current Portion of Long-Term Obligations 475 �  475
Accounts Payable 14,606 (2,141)(b) 12,465
Accrued Payroll and Related Liabilities 7,265 (1,904)(b) 5,361
Taxes Payable and Other Accrued Taxes 2,452 (91

(441
)(b)
)(b)

1,920

Deferred Income Taxes 839 �  839
Deferred Revenue 2,995 (250)(b) 2,745
Customer Deposits 14,509 (3,017)(b) 11,492
Warrant Obligation 7,374 �  7,374
Other Accrued Liabilities 11,513 (6,535)(b) 4,978

Total Current Liabilities 65,869 (15,879) 49,990
Long-Term Obligations 13,301 �  13,301
Other Long-Term Liabilities 2,986 (1,713)(b) 1,273

Total Liabilities 82,156 (17,592) 64,564

Commitments and Contingencies

Edgar Filing: FLOW INTERNATIONAL CORP - Form S-1/A

Table of Contents 28

Minority Interest 2,178 (2,178)(b) �
Shareholders' Equity:
Common Stock 346 �  346
Capital in Excess of Par 114,022 �  114,022
Accumulated Deficit (80,559) 353 (d) (80,206)
Accumulated Other Comprehensive Loss:
Cumulative Translation Adjustment (5,194) (1,925)(b) (7,119)
Unrealized Loss on Cash Flow Hedges (437) 437 (b) �

Total Shareholders� Equity 28,178 (1,135) 27,043

$ 112,512 $ (20,905) $ 91,607

15

Edgar Filing: FLOW INTERNATIONAL CORP - Form S-1/A

Table of Contents 29

Table of Contents

Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Balance Sheet as of July 31, 2005

(a) To record proceeds of the sale of the Avure Business.

In accordance with purchase and sale agreement, the proceeds consist of cash of $6 million at closing, a promissory note of $8 million due 90
days after closing at a simple interest rate of 10% per annum, and a promissory note of $2 million due 3 years after closing at a simple interest
rate of 6% per annum. Cash proceeds received by the Company at closing will be subject to adjustment for changes in net working capital and

[…]

(b) To record the elimination of the assets and liabilities and certain other comprehensive income balances of the Avure Business sold.
(c) To record the estimated transaction costs incurred from the sale.
(d) To record loss on the disposition (in thousands):

Total Proceeds:
Cash at closing $ 6,000
Promissory note due 90 days after closing 8,000
Promissory note due 3 years after closing 2,000

16,000

Less: Transaction costs (1,241)
Less: Adjustment for net working capital and pension balance (4,702)

Net Proceeds 10,057
Less: Net book value of Avure Business sold (9,704)

Pro forma gain, net of income tax $0 $ 353

Because we have provided for full valuation allowances for our deferred tax assets in the United States, the pro forma gain would not trigger an
income tax expense. Therefore we have not adjusted the impact of this pro forma item to reflect any tax effect.

16

Edgar Filing: FLOW INTERNATIONAL CORP - Form S-1/A

Table of Contents 30

Table of Contents

Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statements of Operations for the Three Months Ended July 31, 2005

(In thousands, except in share amounts)

Historical
Consolidated

Adjustments for the
Avure

Disposition
Pro Forma
Consolidated

Sales $ 49,729 $ (7,743)(a) $ 41,986
Cost of Sales 29,106 (4,854)(a) 24,252

Gross Margin 20,623 (2,889) 17,734
Operating Expenses:
Marketing 8,545 (969)(a) 7,576
Research and Engineering 2,691 (813)(a) 1,878
General and Administrative 7,366 (1,151)(a) 6,215
Restructuring Charges 98 �   (a) 98

�  �   (a) �

18,700 (2,933) 15,767

Operating Income 1,923 44 1,967
Interest Expense (798) (128)(a) (926)
Other Expense, net (226) (1,559)(a) (1,785)

Income (Loss) from Continuing Operations Before Income Taxes 899 (1,643) (744)
Provision for Income Taxes (877) 294 (a) (583)

Income (Loss) from Continuing Operations $ 22 $ (1,349) $ (1,327)

Income (Loss) Per Share from Continuing Operations
Basic $ 0.00 $ (0.04)

Diluted $ 0.00 $ (0.04)

Weighted Average Shares Used in Computing Basic and Diluted
Income (Loss) per Share from Continuing Operations
Basic 34,299 34,299
Diluted 36,010 34,299

Note to Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statements of Operations

(a) To reclassify the results of operations for the Avure Business as a discontinued operation for the three months ended July 31, 2005.

17

Edgar Filing: FLOW INTERNATIONAL CORP - Form S-1/A

Table of Contents 31

Table of Contents

Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statements of Operations for the Year Ended April 30, 2005

(In thousands, except share amounts)

Historical
Consolidated

Adjustments for the
Avure

Disposition Subtotal
PIPE

Transaction
Pro Forma
Consolidated

Sales $ 219,365 $ (46,399)(a) $ 172,966 $ 172,966
Cost of Sales 138,905 (31,161)(a) 107,744 107,744

Gross Margin 80,460 (15,238) 65,222 �  65,222
Operating Expenses:
Marketing 32,657 (4,286)(a) 28,371 28,371
Research and Engineering 9,067 (3,178)(a) 5,889 5,889
General and Administrative 26,988 (4,139)(a) 22,849 22,849
Restructuring Charges 239 (239)(a) �  �
Financial Consulting Charges 623 �  623 623
Impairment Charges 9,064 (9,064)(a) �  �

78,638 (20,906) 57,732 �  57,732

Operating Income 1,822 5,668 7,490 �  7,490
Interest Expense (20,559) 217 (a) (20,342) 16,048(b) (4,294)
Interest Income 157 (51)(a) 106 106
Other Income, net 302 1,403 (a) 1,705 1,705

(Loss) Income from Continuing
Operations Before Income Taxes (18,278) 7,237 (11,041) 16,048 5,007
Provision for Income Taxes (2,338) 457 (a) (1,881) �  (c) (1,881)

(Loss) Income from Continuing
Operations $ (20,616) $ 7,694 $ (12,922) $ 16,048 $ 3,126

(Loss) Income Per Share from Continuing
Operations
Basic $ (1.16) $ (0.73) $ 0.09

Diluted $ (1.16) $ (0.73) $ 0.09

Weighted Average Shares Used in
Computing (Loss) Income per Share from
Continuing Operations
Basic 17,748 17,748 33,402
Diluted 17,748 17,748 35,427 (d)

Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statements of Operations

(a) To reclassify the results of operations for the Avure Business as a discontinued operation for the year ended April 30, 2005.

Edgar Filing: FLOW INTERNATIONAL CORP - Form S-1/A

Table of Contents 32

(b) To record the interest expenses reduced due to the PIPE Transaction.

[…]

Dilutive potential common shares from warrants and options �  2,025

Total additional shares included in weighted average shares outstanding 15,654 17,679

The weighted average shares are adjusted for the additional shares issued in the PIPE Transaction, as if they were issued May 1, 2004. Diluted
income (loss) per share takes into consideration the warrants issued to purchasers of stock in the PIPE Transaction, as well as the anti-dilution
warrants issued to then current warrant holders prior to the PIPE Transaction where their inclusion would be dilutive.

The Company�s potential common stock equivalents were:

Edgar Filing: FLOW INTERNATIONAL CORP - Form S-1/A

Table of Contents 34

April 30,
2005

In Thousands

Actual

Common stock options 2,030
Warrants 3,219

Total 5,249

1,982,046 options are excluded from dilutive potential common shares because they are out-of-the-money.

19

Edgar Filing: FLOW INTERNATIONAL CORP - Form S-1/A

Table of Contents 35

Table of Contents

Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statements of Operations for the Year Ended April 30, 2004

(In thousands, except share amounts)

Historical
Consolidated

Adjustments for the
Source

Disposition
Pro Forma
Consolidated

Sales $ 177,609 $ (44,748)(a) $ 132,861
Cost of Sales 112,382 (28,778)(a) 83,604

Gross Margin 65,227 (15,970) 49,257
Operating Expenses:
Marketing 28,422 (5,579)(a) 22,843
Research and Engineering 10,651 (4,778)(a) 5,873
General and Administrative 23,261 (4,230)(a) 19,031
Restructuring Charges 3,256 (788)(a) 2,468
Financial Consulting Charges 1,520 �   (a) 1,520

67,110 (15,375) 51,735

Operating Loss (1,883) (595) (2,478)
Interest Expense (13,171) 412 (a) (12,759)
Interest Income 386 (249)(a) 137
Other Income, net 7,817 304 (a) 8,121

Loss from Continuing Operations Before Income Taxes (6,851) (128) (6,979)
Provision for Income Taxes (5,197) (392)(a) (5,589)

Loss from Continuing Operations $ (12,048) $ (520) $ (12,568)

Loss Per Share from Continuing Operations�Basic and Diluted $ (0.78) $ (0.82)

Weighted Average Shares Used in Computing Basic and Diluted Loss
per Share from Continuing Operations�Basic and Diluted 15,415 15,415

Note to Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statements of Operations

(a) To reclassify the results of operations for the Avure Business as a discontinued operation for the year ended April 30, 2004.

20

Edgar Filing: FLOW INTERNATIONAL CORP - Form S-1/A

Table of Contents 36

Table of Contents

Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statements of Operations for the Year Ended April 30, 2003

(In thousands, except share amounts)

Historical
Consolidated

Adjustments for the
Source

Disposition
Pro Forma
Consolidated

Sales $ 144,115 $ (22,282)(a) $ 121,833
Cost of Sales 108,074 (19,815)(a) 88,259

Gross Margin 36,041 (2,467) 33,574
Operating Expenses:
Marketing 37,398 (7,966)(a) 29,432
Research and Engineering 13,501 (6,830)(a) 6,671
General and Administrative 23,026 (4,242)(a) 18,784
Impairment Charges 10,815 (3,670) 7,145

84,740 (22,708) 62,032

Operating Loss (48,699) 20,241 (28,458)
Interest Expense (11,848) 488 (a) (11,360)
Interest Income 686 (606)(a) 80
Other Income, net 3,000 2,947 (a) 5,947

Loss from Continuing Operations Before Income Taxes (56,861) 23,070 (33,791)
Provision for Income Taxes (12,603) 2,518 (a) (10,085)

Loss from Continuing Operations $ (69,464) $ 25,588 $ (43,876)

Loss Per Share from Continuing Operations�Basic and Diluted $ (4.53) $ (2.86)

Weighted Average Shares Used in Computing Loss per Share from
Continuing Operations�Basic and Diluted 15,348 15,348

Note to Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statements of Operations

(a) To reclassify the results of operations for the Avure Business as a discontinued operation for the year ended April 30, 2003.

21

Edgar Filing: FLOW INTERNATIONAL CORP - Form S-1/A

Table of Contents 37

Table of Contents

Controls and Procedures

In December 2004, in connection with the restatement of our fiscal 2004, 2003 and 2002 financial statements, and in November 2005, in